
HILTON HOMEWOOD SUITES­
SP 08-11A

cityornovLor.c

HILTON HOMEWOOD sums SITE PLAN NUMBER 08-11A
Public Hearing of the request of Truss Development. ue, for Preliminary Site Plan,
stormwater Management Plan and Wetland Permit approval. The subject property is
located in Section 12, at the southeast corner of Thirteen Mile and the M·5 Connector, in
the CST, Planned Office 5ervlce Technology District. The subject property is
approximately 4.61 acres and the applicant is proposing to construct a 98-unit Hilton
Homewood Suites on Unit 1 within the Haggerty COrridor Corporate Park l (Heep I)
condominium.

ReqUired Action
ApfKave/deny the Revised Preliminary Site Plan, Stormwater Management Plan, and
Wetland Permit

REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS
Plaming Approval 07/15/08 • PC finding that the proposed hotel

'ecommended Is an Integral part. of an OST
District

• PC approval of the proposed HCCPI
condominium amendment to
modify the boundary between Unit
1 and Park "A", SP08·10

• Minor items to be 2KXIressed at time of
Final Site ptan submittal

landscaping Approval 07/14/08 Minor Items to be addressed at time of Final
recommended Site Plan submittal

Wetlands Approval 08/01/08 Minor Items to be addressed at time of Final
recommended Site Plan submittal

TraffIC Approval 07/0t/08 Minor Items to be addressed at time of Final
recommended SIte Plan StJbmlttal

Engineering Approval 07/10/08 Minor Items to be addressed at time of Final
recommended Site Plan submittal,,,,ode Approval 07/10/08 Section 9 waiver requested for overage
recommended of asohalt shlnales

Fire Appl'OYal 06/27/08 N/A
<ecommended



Motions

A roval - Revised Prelimina Site Plan
In the matt r of Hilton Homewood Suites, SP 08-1lA, motion to approve the Revised
Pr liminarv Site Plan, subject to the following:

a. Planning Commission finding that the proposed hotel is " ...designed to be an
Integral part of an overall design of an OST District...", meeting the standard of
Section 230lA.5 of the Zoning Ordinance;

b. Approval of the proposed amendment to the Haggerty Corridor Corporate Park
Ph se I condominium, SP08·l0, which modifies the boundaries of Unit 1 and
Park "A";

c. Section 9 waiver to permit a maximum of 28% asphalt shingles on the east
facade; and

d. The conditions and items listed in the staff and consultant review letters being
addressed on the plans prior to Stamping Sets; and

e. (additional conditions h re if any)

for the following reasons ... (because it is otherwise in compliance with Article 23A, Article
24 and Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the
Ordinance).

Denial Revised Prelimina Site Plan
In the matter of Hi! on Homewood Suites, SP OB-I1A, rno ion 0 deny the Revised
Preliminary Site Plan. for the follOWing reasons ...(because it is not in compliance with
the Ordinance).



Approval - Storm Water Management Plan
In the matter of Hilton Homewood Suites, SP OB-llA, motion to approve the
Water Management Plan, subject to:

a. The conditions and items listed in e staff and consultant review letters being
addressed on the Final Site Plan; and

b. (additional conditions here if any)

for the following reasons...(b c use it oth !Wise in compliance with Chapter 11 of the
Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.)

Denial - Storm Water Management Plan
In the matter of Hilton Homewood Sui es, SP OB-llA, motion to deny the Storm Water
Management Plan, for the following reasons ...(because it is not in compliance with
Chapter 11 of the Ordinance.)

Approval Wetland Permjt
In the matt r of Hilton Homewood Suites, SP 08-11A, motion to approve the Wetland
Permit, for e following reasons... (because it is in compliance with Chapter 12 of the
Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance).

Denial Wetland Permit
In th matter of Hilton Homewood Suites, SP 08-11A, motion to deny the Wetland
Permit, for the following reasons...(because it is not in compliance with Chapter 12 of
the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance).



PLANNING REVIEW
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PLAN EVIEW CET POT
July 15, 2008

Plan -"9 Review
Hilton Homewood Suites

SP #08-11A

Petitioner
Truss Development, LLC

wT e
Revised Preliminary Site Plan

Pr haracteri
• Site Location:
• Site Zoning:
• Adjoining Zoning:
• Proposed Use(s):
• Adjoining Uses:

• Site Size:

• Plan Date:

'c,
Southeast corner of Thirteen Mile Road and M-S, generally
OST, Planned Office Service Technology
North, South and East: OST; West: RA (across M-S)
98-room hotel (79,002 sf)
North: Haggerty Corridor Corporate Park IT (north side of !3
Mile Road); East: HCCP I - Park A (regulated wetland) and
OST uses further east; West: M-5 Connector with residential
further west; South: HCCP I - Park A (regulated wetland)
and OST uses further south
Existlng 3.58 acres; Proposed 4.61 acres (would include
portions of "Park A" regulated wetlands, if approved)
June 9, 2008

Project Summary
The applicant is proposing to construct a 98-unlt Hilton Homewood Suites on Unit 1
within the Haggerty Corridor Corporate Park I (HeCp I) condominium, located at'the
southeast corner of 13 Mile and M-5. In order to develop the project as proposed, Unit
l's existing 3.58 acres would need to be expanded to a total of 4.61 acres. This would
be accomplished by transferring 1.03 acres from "Park A" of the HCCP I condominium
development to Unit 1, a portion of which is regulated wetlands. (A separate site plan
review of the revised condominium plan is being reviewed concurrently with this
project, SP08-l0, which would be an amendmen to the approved Haggerty Corridor
Corporate Park I Condominium - SP 03-58. An amendment to the condominium plans,
and the associated Master Deed, would necessitate review and approval by the
Planning Commission). The applicant notes that the proposed hotel could not be built if
the condominium amendment is not approved, in which case a new hotel plan would
need to be submitted for consideration.



Planning Review ofRevised Preliminary Site Plan
HJ1ton Homewood Suites
SP#08-11A

July 15, 2008

Page2of4

We note that since the previous sUbmittal, the appiicant has eiiminated the previousiy­
proposed phasing plan, showing Phase 1 as the hotel and Phase 2 as a development at
the front of the hotel, facing 13 Mile, without a specified use. The appiicant has not
changed the boundaries of the site plan, and the area shown as Phase 2 is currently an
open area. The applicant indicates it may be used as an area for expansion in the
future, however, again, the use of that area was not specified.

Recommendation
Approval of the Preliminary Site Pian is not recommended, due to the outstanding
issues related to the Master Deed for Haggerty Corridor Corporate Park I Condominium.
Once the outstanding Master Deed issues are satisfactorily resolved, we are prepared to
recommend approvai of the Preliminary Site Plan, subject to the following items being
addressed by the Planning Commission or on a revised site plan:

1. Approval of SPOS-10, the condominium amendment proposing the boundary change
between Unit 1 and "Park A" within Haggerty Corridor Corporate Park I
condominium, which wouid transfer 1.03 acres from "Park A" to Unit 1;

2. A Planning Commission finding that the proposed hotel is an integral part of the OST
District;

3. Satisfactorily address the outstanding issue regarding the dimensions and
maneuverability of the proposed loading zone; and

4. Resoive the remaining issues in the Planning Review, Planning Review Chart,
Lighting Review Chart, and staff and consultant reviews on the Final Site Plan.

Cllmments:
The Revised Preliminary Site Pian was reviewed according to the standards of Article
23A, Planned Office Service Technology District, Section 2400, the Schedule of
Regulations of the Zoning Ordinance, and other sections of the Zoning Ordinance, as
noted. Items underiined below need to be addressed by the appiicant or the Planning
Commission at the time of Preliminary Site Plan Review:

1. OST DISTRICT: Per Section 2301A.5 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Hilton
Homewood Suites may be permitted subject to the following:

Hotels and business motels when such are designed to be an integral part of an overall
design of an OST District development under Section 2301,A, which shall be
constructed at the same time as or after one (1) of the principal permitted uses on the
same development site is constructed.

While the proposed hotel would have separate parcel entrances from the remainder of
the condominium sites, the development may serve the needs of the OST district. The
Planning Commission would need to make fl finding that the proposed hotel meets the
standard, noted above. The appiicant submitted a Marketing Plan (With the previous



Planning Review ofRevIsed Preliminary Site Plan
Hilton HomewoodSuites
SP#08-11A

July 15, 2008
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site plan submittal) to provide justification for how the site is an integral part of the
OST District.

2. CONDOMINIUM: As noted in the previous review, the site plan should indicate
that the condominium area to the east and south of Unit 1, noted as "park" and
"wetlands" is "Park A", per the approved Haggertv Corridor CQrporate Park I
Condominium plan. Also, please provide a clearer differentiation between the
existing and proposed site boundaries for reference, and to eliminate potential
confusion. Without notes, it is not necessarily clear to someone looking at the plans
the significance of each of the lot lines. Also, the outstanding issues related to the
Master Deed for the condominium (noted in the review for SP08-1O, and as
discussed at a June 12, 2008 meeting between the applicant and city's
representatives) should be addressed prior to scheduling .this plan for consideration
by the Plannino Commission. The revised condominium plan would need to be
approved prior to the approval of the Hilton Homewood Suites. It is expect that both
projects would be on the same Planning Commission agenda for consideration.

3. BUILDING SETBACKS: Building setback standards are dependent upon building
height. See Planning Chart for additional details.

4. OPEN SPACE: An open space area, composed of a lawn, Is located to the north of
the proposed hotel. We note this area Is not approved for any development at this
time,

5, PARKING: We note an additional 12 parking spaces are proposed on-site over and
above the minimum standard for the hotel. If the open area at the front of the hotel
were to be developed in the future, we note sufficient parking would need to be
prOVided to accommOdate that (unknown) use, which may not be provided with the
current configuration,

6, LOADING ZONE: While the location of the loading space meets the intent of
Section 2507,1' of the Zoning Ordinance, its dimensions do not appear to
accommodate the movements of a "FedEx"-sized delivery truck. The face-of-curb to
face-of-curb measurement of the loading zone is approximately 21' in length, which
is less than the Zoning Ordinance standard of 23' for the length of a parallel parking
space (Section 2506,2 of the Zoning Ordinance),...'iYhile we believe the loading zone
should be redesigned, autotum movements should be placed on the site plan for the
loading zone to verify it can properly accommOdate a truck and be practical to use,
If a loading zone is proppsed without appropriate dimensions and location, it will not
likely be utilized by the driver.

7, DUMPSTER: The dumpster would be more appropriately located at the rear of the
site, where it is less visible to patrons yet easily acce~sible to the truck,

8. PLANNING AND LIGHTING SUMMARY CHARTS: The applicant is asked to
review other items io the attached Summary Charts and make COrrections as noted.



PI,lnnlng Review 0'Revised ProJiminary Site Plim
Hilton Homewood Suites
SP#OfJ-11A

July IS, 201}8

Page 4oF"

9. RESPONSE LETTERS: Prior to the hotel Qlan being considered by the Planning
CommissiQn, the apprcant js asked to provide a respQnse letter 1Jddre_<;sing all
outstanding jssyes. as well as an amended !:taggerty Corridor Corporate Park 1
condominlym Dian (SP08-1Q) and Master peed for review by the Planning Dlylslon
(note: Master Deed dQcuments were sybmitted for review just prlQr tQ flnallzatiQn Qf
these letters). Also, we DQte there are outstanding issues in the wetland review that
shQuld be addressed QO a revised plan priQr to consideration Qf the project by the
PlannIng CommissiQn. After the Planning Commission's reView of the hQtel and
amendment to the condominium plan, the plans will need to be revised and
submitted for Final Site Plan review, addressing aU Qf the comments In the review
letters and those comments made by the Planning CommissiQn.

10.ADDRES5: An address must be assigned before a building permit Is issued. The
address applicatiQn (available at htto;l! www.cLnov1.mi.us/ResQurces! Libraryl
.EQLm~..illdg-AddresSesAppJicatiQn.pdO shQuld be submitted prior tQ subm'lttal for
bUilding permits. The applicant Indicates it wlll be submitted with the Final Site Plan.

/~F/~
Reviewed by Karen f. Reinowskl, Alep, PCP at 248-347-0484 Qr
kreioQwski@C!tyQfnQvi.orq

Attachments: Planning Review Chart; Lighting Review Chart



PLANNING REVIEW SUMMARY CHART

Review Date:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Plan Date:

7.11.08
Hilton Homewood Sl.Jites
SP08-UA
6,9,08

Meets
Item Re ulred Pro osed Re ulrements? Comments
Master Plan Office No change Yo,

, ~'"Z",,"' OST No change Yo.
~d

"~ Principal Pmmltted 98·unlt hotel Hotel site Is Unit 1 of the HCCP
Uses - Hotels, when Phase I Condominium,
Integral to an OST however the unit bowldaries
development, and arc p,opo;sed to be modified
COflstructed at the (sec 51'(18-10) to include
same time or after 1 of additional ocreage that was
the principal peffilitted not pM of the ~ppmvei

u~; condomfnil.Jm plan. The uolt
boundaries woyld have to be.

~mitthe
I.

Building Height 46' and 3 stories; May Approx. 48' and 4 Yes, sublect to Rooftop equipment not
(Sectkln 2400 u) be Increased lip to 65' slDfies - permitted .2l1oroval of proposed.

If setbacks me if setback is mpcliUciltjon to
Increased by 2' fa< increased by 4' RrOoosed Unit 1
evety t' of building from the minimum boundaries
heiaht in cxc~ of 46.' standard

Build;n Setback
Front o""h 50'If 46' in he~ht; ~ 138.Q1'from Yo,
(2400 h, I, 1.1) f£/;ILJlred if hotel is 48' existing & proposed, I riClht of wav
Sk:le - east 50' If '1(;' In IIe;ght; 29,35' WITHIN NQ Holel does setbacks based onD~
Interior (2400 54' reayj,l..'<l if hotel is setback from not meet setback .unll boundanes may !lOt be
C, m, t, 1.1) 48' in height existing k>t line; staodJrd frorn .ilPj1roved unless the

100.13' from existing lot Iioo coodomlnlum boUndaries jlnd
lot line a ter

Side· west 50' if 46' In height; 59,8' f,om right of Yl.'~

CXlerior+~~400 I~' reqUired If hQtelli woy
c m t u '0

Rt:'ar - south 50' If 46' In height; 103,43' from y"
(2400 I, m, t, ~ylrW It hotel Is (,'l(;stlng lot line;
0) 18' 10 helght 75.59' from

proposed lot line

Parkin Setback
Front - north ZO' 20.07' Yo,
(2400)

Planning PreliminaJ)' Site Plan Re~jew

08-tO Hilton Homewood Suites
Page 1 of 3



M~"
Item R....uired Proposed Reoulrements1 Comments

Sicle - east ,. Enaoaches into res, [or only SethaQ;s baS«:d on l!!'!!OQ'jf!1-- adjacent partJ orooosed volt lIllit boundj!!Cje:; !MY 1IQ1 be
(2400) wetlands, outside """""" lIwow:d IlI!Iess the

d existing unit mnOOrnjniurn IYII,rmries and
boI.ontWies; Master~ are a!ler«l
F'roposedunit

wooOd "'...
34.08' setback

""" -... 20' 20' ,~

"""""Q400"
Re;tI" - south 20' Encroaches Into Ye:;, for oo~ ~ based Of) D!QM!i.'d
(2<00) adj<Keflt Pi'rll/ Q!OO'@lIIljt uri!. hOl!odi:Jr§ !MY not be

wetl<Ind5, outside llowdarits a9!ll"lM:!!1 Mole:;'; the
of existing unit condomjnjurn bg"ndaries lIod
bourdlne5; ~er Deed are altered
F'rtJposrounil

wooOd """ ,
28,01' setback

Nlnlberor 1 for eildI unit, plus 1 116 total (indudlnlJ ,~ ~~!JlinllJ)~_
Parldng Spaces for each employee, plus a b<lrrie,-f'ee ,md 2 slMderd bv 12 'iP¥'5 we
(2505.1 'l.c(14) parking for aa:eswry w.n 5pi'ICe5) note if the front or the hole! Is

~ ~~~1QU
future ph¥e sufficient on-site

98 rms + 6 emp 10< DiHkiM may not be ayllHllble
i'!til Wffcnl O4rtJog

Parking Space 9' X 19' 90 degJee 11' - 90 degree xes, however 18'
Dimensions .mel paning sp.xes with 24 ,-- aisle In front of

"''''.N'''", feet wide aisles - with 24' aisles maio entrance
lanes (2506) Spaces may be rWoced ilppe:ars to be

to 17' deep from face of PIle'way pnly. If
rum (4" curb height) so this mil$/; be -
where vehicles can aQProorij:ltetv
overhang IilI'ld5caplog sigrllXl.
or r sIdeWalk

End Islands End TsllInds wilh Islands proposed ,~

("""" landscaping alld raised
2506.13) curbs are required at

the end of all parking
bays that abut traffIC;
cirrulation aisles. They
shall generallv be at
least S"wide, have ,Ill
out'skle radius of IS',
and be constructed J'
shorter than the
adjacent: stall as
nlustraled in the Zon.inog
Ordinance.

Planning ?relmlnary Site Plan Review
OIl-tO Hilton HomewOOd SUIIC'S

Page 2 of 3



Meets
Item J Re<luired Pro~'" ReQuirements? Comments

Loading Sp.x:es RequIred (In re.lr yan:! 3605q. ft. Ioadiog '" fr9uos!!d !ocaUon is in the
(SedJan 2507) or interior side yIIn:!) on - Interu side yll[d. but doCS not

all premises where ~ll$Wr to occornmodate Ill¢

recelpt or <Istr'obul.1Of1 of IUro!CIQ !l'!llVUIlCnIS of a
ma\l'!rials or fedEx,5!zed truck lthe
ClIcn::halldise Qccurs Md Dppllcgnt !rrd!glt~
shall be separate from recetye delIVeries yla this
parking &reas method. !lOt semj tryck~l.

See Plannjog Letter for fyrther,
Dumpstel SCreen wa~ or fence Brldl screen wall y~

(Chapter 1I, requIred on tllree sides, on tllree sIcles; 6'~"

section 21-145, must be M Ie~st S' In In Ilclght; BolL.lrd$

"""'" height, enclosure to prov\l:ll:d; Sct!»dl
2503,2,F, match building from lot II~ and
sectk:on 2520.1) materials, must IndlJdc Wirier-free fliIrldng

protect~ boItards or
simll<lr fCature<;, Must
be set b;lck from the
properly line 1I dlStllncc
cqurvillcllt to the
par\l;lng lot setbac\(.. It
IS to be located as fllr
from barrler free spaces
liS oosslble.

Dcslgn ~nd land description, legal descriptions '" Prooosed Unit I OO'lod1!rjl:S
Con!;tructlon Sidwell Ollmber (metes provkled for I»ve not be(n al!lll'!Md Th::
Stanclllrds lIDd bounds for acreage exislin9 lJnit 1 HCQ't condomlrllum, j!S

Moo~1 parcel, lot'lumber(s), (3.58 ac) and aoproyed 'Sf 03-58l ml!St be
Uber, lind Pl'!/C for proposed Unit 1 modj!jed to Qefmjl the
subdMslons). (~.61 ac) proro:;e<1 ch.1OQC to lJnit I Dod

the ad'aceot:Pari A", The
modjl!cjlt!po WO!Jkl reduce tbe
sire of "Park A" by traosft:nioo
1.03 acres to lJnit 1. Also,
modjl!cOtioos to 100 Maw:r
Pend wol!h:l 0N'l!~

l'efmit required for any

~f>lanolng

""""",,","' Cootllct Non Aooo!sch ill~
Sign proposed ~nage ~ DeVnIl

Prepcwed by Karen F. Reinowski, AlCP, PCP (2~8) 3i7·04a4 Qr krejQO'ii'$k;@ejtyofnoy!,org

Planning PreIImlDllry Site PI/In Review
08-10 Hilton HOlTlCWOOd Suites

Page 3 at 3



lighting Review Summary Chart

Final Site Plan 08-11A

Hilton Homewood Suites

Review Date: July 11, 2008

Meets
Item ReQuired Reauirements? Comments
Intent (Section Establish appropriate Unknown Previously-submitted
2511.1) minimum levels, lighting details must be

prevenl unnecessary provided with each
gtare, reduc~ spillover submittal to verify
onto adjacent proposed fixtures meet
properties, reduce Zoning Ordinance
unnecessary st;mdards.
transmission O~~hl
into the nloht s

Lighting plan Site plan shoWing y~

(section location of all exlst!ng
2511.2.a,l) and proposed

buildings, landscaping,
streets, drives, parking
areas and exterior
Iiohtlno fixtures

Ughtlng Plan Specifications for all No Previou!Jly-submitted
(section proposed and existing lighting details (catalog
25U.2.a.2) lighting fixtures sheets) must be provided

including: with cach site plan
Photometric data -,- submittal to verify
Fixture height.JL proposed fixtures meet
Mounting & design_ Zoning OrdimlOce
Glare control devices - standards. The sheets
Type and color must clenrly indicate lhe
rendition of lamps J_ selected options.
Hours of operation_
Photometric nlan x .

lighting Plan Building elevations NtA
,

(Seelion showing all fixtures.
2511.2.a.3) portions of wails to be

Illuminated, illuminance
levels and aiming

I ooints
Required Height not to exceed y"
conditions maximum height of
(Section zoning district
2511.3.a)



Meets
Item Reauired Reauirements? Comments
Required Notes - Electrical service to No Notes must be provided
(Section light fixtures shall be on lighting plans to verify
2'11.3.b, c & g) placed underground compliance with the

- No nashing light shall standards.
be permitted
- On Iy necessary
lighting for security
purposes and limited
operations shall be
permitted after a site's
hours of operation.

Required Average light level of No Ratio is 53.40
conditions the surface being lit to
(Section the lowest light of the
2'11.3,e) surface being lit shall

not exceed 4: l.
Required Use of true eol.or Yes
conditions rendering lamps such
(Section as metal halide is
2'1l,3.f) preferred over high

and low-pressure
sodium lamps.

Required Lighting for security Yes
conditions purposes shall be
(Section directed only onto the
2S11.3.h) area to be secured.
Required Full-cut off fixtures No Fixture de'cails must be
conditions shall be used and provided
(Section designs that result in
2511.3.1) even levels of

Illumination across a
parking area are

I preferred
Minimum - Parking areas- 0.2 Yes
Illumination min
(Section - Loading and
2511.3,k) unloading areas- 0.4

min
- Walkways- 0.2 min
- Building entrances,
frequent use- 1.0 min
- Building entrances,
infreauent use- 0.2 min



Moets
Item Renulred ROfJulrements? Comments
Maximum WIlen site abuts <I non· y"
Illumination residential district,
adjacent to Non· maximum Illumination
Residential at the property line
(Section sh<lll not exceed 1 foot
2511.3:kl candle
Cut off Angles Fixture cut-off angles y"
(SecUon must be 90 degrees
2511.3.1(2» when adjacent to

~~
residential districts



LANDSCAPING REVIEW
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cilyo(novi,org

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
July 14, 2008

Revised Preliminary Landscape Review
Hilton Homewood Suites SP#08-11 A

Review Type
Revised Preliminary Landscape Review

Property Characteristics
• Sile Location: Thirteen Mile Road I M-5
• Site Zoning: OST - Planned Office Service Technology
• Plan Date: 6/5108

Recommendation
Approval of the landscape for Revised Preliminary Site Plan 08·11A Hilton Homewood
Suites Is recommended. Please address all other minor comments upon Final Site Plan
Submittal.

Ordinance Considerations

Adjacent to Resldentlal- Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.8.)
1. The property is not adjacent to residential property.

Adjacent to Public Rlghts-af-Way - Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Sec. 25D9.3.b.)
1. The required 20' wide greenbelt along the road frontages should be labeled on the

plans. This space has been adequately provided.
2. A 3' high landscape berm with a 3' crest is reqUired within the greenbelt areas along

both Thirteen Mile Road and M-5. A large berm already exists along M-5 and the
Applicant has provided and labeled the proposed berm along Thirteen Mile. Cross
sections have been provided.

3. Canopyl Large Evergreen Trees at one per 35 LF of frontage are required and have
been provided.

4. Sub-canopy Trees at one per 20 LF of frontage are required and have been provided.

Streei: Tree ReqUirements (Sec. 2509.3.b.l
1. One Canopy Street Tree per 35 LF is required between the proposed sidewalk and

roadway. No sidewalk has been proposed along M-5. Slreet Trees have been provided
along both right-of ways in locations most appropriate for the plantings.

Parking Landscape <Sec. 2509.3.c.l
1. Calculations and required Parking Lot Landscape Area has been provided per·

Ordinance reqUirements.
2. Parking Lot Canopy Trees have been provided per Ordinance requirements.
3. Please depict all snow storage areas.



ReV/5ed Preliminary Land5cape Plan
Hilton Homewood Suites

July 14, 2008
Page 2 of' 2

4. The Applicant may wish to choose an alternate and less visible location for the
dumpster. The dumpster will be screened with materials matching the building

Building Foundation Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.d.)
1. A 4' wide landscape bed is required along aJI building foundations with the exception of

access points. These oreas have been provided.
2. An area 8' wide multiplied by the length of building foundations is required as foundation

landscape area. SuFficient area has been provided.
3. Please show ali proposed transformer locations

Storm Basin Landscape lLDMI
1. The storm b.'lsin has been adequately landscaped utilizing natwe plantings. Appropriate

seed mixes have been specified.

Plant list lLDMI
1. A Plant Ust has been provided per Ordinance requirements.

Plc.ntlng Detalis & Notations (LDM)
1. Planting Details and Notations have been provided per Ordinance requirements.

Irrigation (Sec. 2509 3.f.(6llbll
1. All landscape areas are required to be irrigated, Please provide ;;Ind Irr~ajjon Plan upon

Fill.,1 Site PI,," submittal.

Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines. This
review is a summary and not intended to substitule for any Ordinance. For the landscllpe
requirements, see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section on 2509, Landscape Design Manu,,1
and the appropriate items in the applicab!e zoning cla~slfk;ation. Also see the Woodland and
Wetland review comments.



landscape Review Summary Chart
Project Name: Hilton Homewood Suites
Project location: Thirteen Mile Road
Sp #: 08-11A
Plan Date: 6/5/08
Review Type: Revised Preliminary Landscape Plan
Status Approval recommended.

Date: July 14, 2008

.~w;C' ",: . Meets ".
'l1.tem lleaul,o!ll', Prol)()sed' Reauirement Comment$ ",d>,•.><.

Name, address and telephone Yes Yes Yes Include on plan sheets.
number of the owner and developer
or association.fLDM 2.a.'

Name, Addres: 7lnd tele~.~ne Yes Yes Yes Include on plan sheets.
number of RLA LDM 2.b.
legal description Of' boundary line Yes Yes Yes Include on plan sheets.
survev.fLDM 2.c.)
Project Name and Address Yes Yes Yes Include on ptan sheets.

I ILOM 2.d. \
A landscape PI~~ 1"-20·~~rinimum. Yes Yes Yes
Prooer North. LOM 2.e.

Consistent Plans throughout set. Yes Yes Yes All Ian sheets much match.

Proposed topogra~7i)r contour Yes Yes Yes Provide proposed contours at 2' interval
minimum (LDM 2.e. 1 for the entire site.
Existing plant material. Yes Yes Yes Show location type and size. label to be
(LDM 2.e.(2» saved or removed. Plan shall state If

none exists.
Proposed plant material. Yes Yes Yes Identify all, Including perennials.
fLOM 2.e.i3\\

Existing and proposed buildings, Yes Yes Yes
easements, parking spaces,
vehicular use areas, and R,O,W.
(LDM 2.e.(4»)
Exiting and proposed overhead and Yes Yes Yes
~~ergr~u~ utili~4~~clUdlng

drants. lOM 2.e. "
Clear Zone Yes Yes Yes
(LDM 2.3:751- 25131
ZooiTlCl lOM 2.1.) Yes Yes Yes Include all adia<ent zonlnQ.
Sealed LA. (LDM 2.0.1 Yes Yes Yes Requires oriCllnal sl nature.

., .Plant L:ist (LDM 2.h.) - Include all cost estimates;-' ;""",' < • . , '1, , ' ...;:: ;~. 1"
Quantities Yes Yes Yes
Sizes Yes Yes Yes Canopy trees must be 3" In caliper.

Sub·Canopy trees must be 2.S" In caliper.
Root Yes Yes Yes

Type and amount of mulch Yes Yes Yes Specify natural color, finely shredded
hardwood bark mulch. Indude In cost
estimate.
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Type and amount of lawn Yes Yes Yes Include In cost estimate.
Acceptable species Yes Yes Yes Per the Landscape Design Manual.
Diversity Yes Yes Yes Max. 20% Genus, 15% Species.

i·Rla'nting':O.etaUs1.·I'nlo..!{U~M.:2~i;;) , lJ.tiJ}zff:..Cit1j"ljf-Novi 5~-rfd~dlretitils.
'"". ..:: .,.,- .~ ;i.- - ~~. ;~

."'~~ ::: 2-1 .• . -..",.:-;:. ': ,,~
~ .r::;;:. 1

Deciduous Tree Yes Yes Yes
Evergreen Tree Yes Yes Yes
Shrub Yes Yes Yes
Perennial/ Yes Yes Yes
Ground Cover
Transformers Y s Yes No Show location and provide 24" dear
(lDM 1.e:.5.) of plantings on all sides,

Cross-Section of Berms Yes Yes Yes
(LDM 2.1.)
ROW ~Iantings (LDM 1) Yes Yes Yes Include required calculations.
Walls (LDM 2.k.) No Yes Yes Include required calculations.

'~; ~"d ';'::::-'-:'~:l~,f:)tl t' .,~ ,.;', ",-, d''-, .' =",,",' ..., 0" ,',.,~r::!' .•~ I'" """,.,~, i:il".,F··' ._,' .: ,c,:' ", '!".l;!;.-. ~ ~; , 11' •• ..::~~ -"'¥.,' ~~z:f~.. an~ S·Qape~. 0 a IOOS:~~vtiJize 'City 'of'NCJV.I,$tp~llaf1rdiN.bt~s.1£}djr~·~·-::;i;~\~" \' it~i.~~';- ;;~--~1~-~ .1,: ';~~f '.'. '.;:' '" -:~ c]

Installation date (LDM 2.1.) Yes Yes Yes Provide intended date.
Statement of intent Yes Yes Yes Include statement of intent to install and
(LDM 2.m.) guarantee all materials for 2 years.
Plant source (LDM 2.n.) Yes Yes Yes Indicate Northern grown nursery stock.
Miss Dig Note Yes Yes Yes All plan sheets.
(800) 482-7171
Mulch type. Yes Yes Yes Natural color shredded hardwood mulch.
2 yr. Guarantee Yes Yes Yes
Approval of substitutions. Yes Yes Yes CIty must approve any substitutions in

writing prior to installation.
Tree stakes guy wires and tree Yes Yes Yes No wire, hose or plastic.
wrap.
Maintenance Yes Yes Yes Include a minimum of one cultivation in

June, July and August for the 2-y ar
warranty Derlod,

Car Parking (Landscape) Yes Yes Yes Refer to Planning Review comments.
Setback (2400)

'" 'itltf' /"'!P4"t' :':'--Il '~"a ' "'iRl~l~' l~_ .:_. .. • .• ,~,_c. '(U ;" '~~ ;,J::{ .-t.;•• ····~,~s· . 0','''-' .- -', . ;.i~i- -.'.P:a .' ngl!'r.~a ~ '·:a,n sea e "C~IClJl~tJo,ns p nd. PI.a,n.tlJ'9S, -OM "~:Jl,~ .~=:,;f:" ~-' .:~~~:., .:::.:~~", };,:i f=. '.; -' -; .. -~~ ...

A. For: 05-1, OS-2, OSC, CST, Yes A =17372 x 10% = 1737.2 sf
B-1, B-2} B-3, NCC,
EXPO, FS, TC, TC-1, RC, Special
Land Use or non-resid ntlal use
in any R district
B. For: 05-1,05-2, OSC, OST, Yes B = 39197 x 5% = 1959,9 sf
B-1, B-2, B-3, NeC,
EXPO, FS, TC, TC-l, RCI Special
Land Use or non-residential use
in any R district
C. For: OS-I, 05-2, OSC, OST, NA C= x 1% = sf
s- , 8-2,6-3, NCC,
EXPO, FS, TC TC-1, RC, Special
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land Use or non-residential use
in anv R district
A. For: I-I and 1-2 Yes A-70/0x" SF
landscape area required due to
# of n.<Irkina snaces
B. For: H and 1·2 Yes B=2%x - SF
landscape area requIred due to
vehIcular use area
C. For: 1-1 and 1-2 NA C-0.5%x 0 SF
Laooscape area required due to
vehicular use areo!l

Total A, Band C above = Yes Yes Yes Total interior landscaping required ..
Total interior parking lot A + B + C" 3698 SF requIred and
IandsG'lDina area I orovlded.
Parking lot tree requirement Yes Yes Yes 48 required.

48 provided.
Perimeter Qr ce P1antil1Cls Yes Yes Yes Perimeter trees provided at 1 per 35 IF,

Max. 15 contiQuous space limIt Yes Yes Yes
Parkin~ Land Banked NA

~~tetlor ~~ndscape requirements Yes Yes Yes
LDM.2.D:

Snow DejX)Sit Yes Yes Yes Depict adequate areas on plan.
(LOM.2.o·.'
Soil Type Yes Yes Yes Per USDA or borings.
ilDM.2.~.\
Irrigation plan Yes Yes No Provide Irdgution plan with final site
CLOM 2.5.) plan.

I ~ost Est~~te Yes Yes Yes
LDM 2.t.

Resl(Jlantlal.l\dia'cent to~Non-resi.d~ntial , .. " , ", .',-. -,'"
Berm requirements met NA
12509.3.;.\

~'Iantjog ~iUirements met Yes Yes Yes
lDM 1.a.

Adiacentto' P.ublic Rights-of-W.aV - -.' ",;; , . --.' ;.} ·~,;~I- . -Berm requIrements met Yes Yes
I

Yes
"509.3.b.'
Planting requirements met Yes Yes Yes
"509.3.b.- LDM l.b.1

~~reet tr~~ reqUirements met Yes Yes Yes
2509.3.b

Detention Basin Plantings Yes Yes Yes
I (LOM l.dJ3ll

·,5u"bdivisl.on reouirements, - - ~ - ,"_-r , .

~20.w. and Street;;)ees NA
2509.3.f - LDM l.d

SlnQle Family NA
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40 wide non--access
areenbelt
Street Trees
Islands and boulevards

Multi family NA
Condo Trees
Street trees
Foundations plantings I

Non-Residential NA
Interior street trees
Evergreen shrubs
Sufxanopy trees

Plant massi
Basin plantings

Loading Zone Screening (2S07) Yes Yes Yes located to rear of build & adjacent to
same zonlna.

Landscape Waft or Berm for OST NA
loadina zone screenlllQ -'(2302.A)
Wildlife Habitat Area NA

I (Wildlife Habitat Master Plan Mao)
Subdivision Ordinance NA
Appendix C - ROW Buffer
Non-Access Greenbelt

I (402,63 403,"
Subdivision NA
Natural Features (403.C)
Man-made Bodies of Water (403.D)
Ooen Soace Areas (403.E)
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Financial Requirements Review
T bit d t t' f F I S't PI R .0 e cample e a Imea ma Ie an eVlew.

Item Amount Verified Adjustment Comments
Full Landscape $ 139,204 Includes street trees.
Cost Estimate Does not include irrigation costs.
Final $ 2,088.06 1.5% of full cost estimate
Landscape Any adjustments to the fee must be paid in full prio:
Review Fee to stamolna set submitta'.

Financial Requirements (Bonds &. Inspections)
Item Required Amount Verified Comments
Landscape YES $ 176,760.92 Does not include street trees.
Cost Estimate Includes Irrigation (estimated).
Landscape YES $ 265,837.38 ThIs financial guarantee Is based upon 150% of the verified
Financial (150%) cost estimate.
Guaranty For Commercial, this lelter of credit is due prior to the issuanCf

of a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy.
For Residential this 15 lett r of credit is due prior to pre-
construct/on meeting.

Landscape YES $ 10,633.49 For projects up to $250/000, this fee is $500 or 6 % of the
Inspection Fee amount of the Landscape cost estimate, whichever is greater.
(Development
Review Fee This cash or check is due prior to the Pre-Construction meetin~

Schedule
3/15/99)
Landscape YES $ 1/595.02 This fee is 15% of the Landscape Inspection Fee.
Administration This cash or check is due prior to the Pre-Construction meetin~

Fee
(Development
Review Fee
Schedule
3/15/99)
Transformer YES $ SOD $500 per transformer If not included abov .
Financial (to be For Commercial this letter of credit is due prior to the issuance
Guarantee verified). of a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy.

For Residential this is letter of cr dlt is due prior to pre-
construction meetinQ.

Street Tree YES $ 9,600 $400 per tree - Contact City Forester for Details
Financial
Guaranty
Street Tree YES $ 576 6°/a of the Street Tree Bond as listed above. - Contact CitY
Inspection Fee Forester for Details

Street tree YES $ 600 $25 per trees - Contact City Forester for Details'
Maintenanc
Fee
Land cape YES $ 17,722.49 10% of verified cost estimate due prior to release of Financial
Maintenance Guaranty (ini ial permit received after October 200t))
Bond
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NOTES:
1. This table is a working summary chart and not intended to substitute for any

Ordinance or City of Novi requirements or standards. The section of the
applicable ordinance or standard is indicated in parenthesis. For the landscape
requirements, please see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section 2509,
Landscape Design Manual and the appropriate items under the applicable zoning
classification.

2. NA means not applicable.
3. Critical items that must be addressed are in bold.
4. Please include a written response to any points requiring clarification or for any

corresponding site plan modifications to the City of Novi Planning Department
with future submittals.

5. For any further questions, please contact:

David R. Beschke, RLA
City of Novi Landscape Architect
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375-3024
(248) 735-5621
(248) 735-5600 fax
dbeschke@cityofnovi.org
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Envlro",nental Consulting & Technology, Inc.

August 4, 2008

Ms. Barbara McBeth
Deputy Director of Community Development
Cily of Novi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

Re: Hilton Homewood Suites (SP#08·11)
Wetland Review of the Wellllnd Mitigation Plan

Dear Ms. McBeth:

Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc. (ECT) has reviewed the proposed Hilton Homewood
Suites Mitigation Plan (Plan), Sheet WM·l, prepared by King & MacGregor Environmental, Inc. dated
July 31, 2008. This plan (WM-1) has been submilled by the Applicant's Wetland Consultclnl in response
to the comments in our Wetland Review of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan Lel1er dated July 31, 2008.
We have previously visited the sile for lhe purpose of weiland boundary verification. The Plan was
reviewed lor conformance with lhe Cily of Novi Weiland and Watercourse Proleclion Ordinance and lhe
selback provisions in the Zoning Ordinance.

Existing Conditions

The proposed development is located in Seclion12 on the south side of Thirteen Mile Roael and east 01
M-S. The project appears 10 consist of a proposed 79,002 square foot hotel and associaled parking and
sloml water detention areas. Exisling wetland is localed on both Ihe east and the south sides of the
project.

WeI/and Ven'!icatioll

non c""."')I1O""~W/l

iJoowo'¥d 51. 300
AM AlI!c>'. MI

4/HOS

FAX(l31)
'6~31G.1

EeT conducted a wellal1d boundary verifICation on November 28, 2007 (for Truss Development, l.L.C,).
During the sile visil wilh Ihe applicant's representatives. some portions of Ihe weUand boundary were
adjusled. ECT believes lhat the weiland boundary is accurate as portrayed on lhe previously submilled
Revised Preliminary Sile Plan prepared by A.R. Decker and Associales, Inc. dated June 9, 2008. The
wetland found on lhe sUe is predominantly emergent with some scrub-shrub fringe. Dominant vegetation
found in the wetland included reed callary grass (Pha/ads arulJdinacae), callail (Typha anguslifo/ia).
common reed (Phragmites aus/ralis), boxelder (Acer negtllJdol. glossy buckthorn (Rhamnus frangllla),
and grey dogwood (Comus foemina). The reed canary grass, bllcklhom and common reed are all
considered invasive species. The weiland has been determined 10 be both MDEQ and Cily regulaled
and offers significant benefit by stormwater storage, erosion and sediment control, and some Wildlife
habila!.
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Proposed impacts and Mifiga fion

The Applicanl was issued a MDEQ well'and permit (issued June 3, 2008, ADEQ Permit NUrJlber 08"G3­
0015·P) for O,32-acres of weiland impacts and lhe discllarge of pre-treated storm water to wetland from
1wo (2) detenlion basins, The MDEQ Permit did not require ielland mitigation. The proposed impacls
are, however, above theUmls .old ror Cilyreq L1~ red we lIand mitiga ion.

The currenl Mitigafion Plan {Sheel WM-1 ~ provides additional detail for Ihe proposed Detention Basin A
and for Ihe proposed weUand mi ig8 ion area Ihal we had requested in our Revised PreHmiflary Plan

vie IJ leUer. Pia ling and seed ing SflecHicalions and infonnaion descnbing the proposed bydrology
vill1rn boU1lhe detention basin and lI,e mitigaUon area have now been pravi ed on this prall

Petmils

The proposed Hilton Homewood Sui es project willi requi e a Cily of ~ ovi Wetland Non·f,v!'i or Use
permit, an MDEQ WeIland Permit as well as a Na ural F atures Setback AUlhorization (for tempOfaFY
and permanent impac1s proposed wHilin Ihe wetland setback). As noled above, c MDEQ Permil was
issued on June 3, 2008 au horizing O,32·acre of weUand impacts.

Recommendations and Conditions

We currenUy recommend approval of Ule Revised Prel'imi~arv Site Ian and ne:wlv-submitted
Wetland Mitigation P'an (Shee WM·1 ), The follDwing are review comments rom our Revised
Preliminaly Site Pan Leller dated JtJly 15, 2008, t e current stalus Df ead1 it.em is Iisled in italics.
Please consider addn~ssing the remaining comme ls i the F'nal S'~e Plan submit a!;

Based 011 !he overall proposed area of weUafld impacl {O,30.,acrs) O,45-acl\8 of wetland
miligalion vould be re lIired (1: 1,5 impacl/miligalion ratio), The proposed wet and miligation

rea app ars 10 e 5,953 squa~ feel (O.14 a acre). As a resll~l, 1he P!an ShOllk! provide for at
least 0.31 ~acre or addi rona mifiga1ion area el;)ewhere Q [he Plan, This may be achieved
wilhin OelenUon 8ag~n A; but needs !o be indicated as such on tile Plan, Please revi.ew and
revi,se as necessary, TMs condition flas been clarified. Tile proposed Wetland Mitigation
Plan provides for a totar of OA3~acres of emerge.nt wetland mitigation (O.14wncre in the
mltlgatlon area on the south side of the site and O.2e-acre of mitigation within the
detention b'8s;n bottom). This {s a mitigation ratio of 1...'.43. feT .c;oTlsld,ers this
acceptable as it exceeds the Cltyl,s minimum reql#r.ement of 1:1 and mitigation is not a
condition of the MDEQ permit assocJale·c{ with this project

2, ECT recommends that the applfcanl clarify what type af stormwater pre- realm l {if any} [s
proposed 'lIpSlreanl' of he proposed miligaliol1 area,. if applicable (this is no~ clear on Ihe Storm
WaleI' Management Plan - Sheet SP4), Pleooe clari y iflhere fs a proposed sediment "swirf'
chambeT proposed upslream of he inlet to 1he mitigalio area, Please provid€ addiLiol1al
deSlgn in formalion for the storm wa ter pre-[salment {i.e" manufacLurerr discharge capaGily,
elc.), ir applicable. This condition has not been clan'fled. It is clear that the stoml water
entering the proposed stomnv8ter detenNon basin will be routed lhrcmgh il sediment
forebay adjacent to the detention basin. It is) howevEw, not clear from the Revised
PreJimimuy Site Plan 0" tile Wethmd MWgs'l{on Pliiu ff there is any stormwater
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pretreatment provided for the funoff entering the mitigation area on the south side of the
site (i.e., swirl concentratof, secliment removal chamber, etc.). feT continues to
recommend that pretreatment be provided for water entering the mitigation area, Please
review and revise the Plan as necessary.

3. ECT recommends that the applicant clarify the permanent water elevation within both proposed
Detention Basin A and the proposed welland mitigation area. It is not clear what depth of
permanent water is proposed within these two (2) areas. We would like to be assured that the
seed mix proposed within II e proposed detention basin (i.e., JFNew Stormwaler Seed Mix) and
the seed mix to be proposed in he wella d mitigation area conlains plant species that 81'e
appropriate for Ihe propose pe manent wa er depths. This condition has been met.

4. Related to lIem NO.3 above, pleas provide addHional design information for the proposed
detention basin and t e proposed weiland mitigation area restricted ouUets (i.e., proposed
permanent water elevation and Ihe levalions of the proposed drainage holes, if applicable).
This condition has been met.

5. The Landscape Plan (Sheet L-2) notes lhatlhe proposed we and mitigation area landscaping is
o be designed/provided by others. I does ot appear as if the de ails of the miligalion plan
have been included with ,is Pan sel. Please review and revise as necessary. This condition
has been met.

6. Please provide adescripl'on of lhe proposed seeel mixes on the Plan (rncluding species list and
seeding rates). This condition has been met.

7. In order to provide a more diverse range of hab'tat (an vegetative growth) within the proposed
detention basin and mllig lion area, we continue to recommend lhal lhe bot om of proposed
Detention Basin A and the proposed miligalion area each be graded in a manner thal provides
for areas with varying depths of permanenl water (Le. provide for areas of shallow waler and
pools of deeper waler). As sl led in lIem NO.1 above, the proposed wetland mitigation area is
approximately 0,14·acre, whereas a total of 0.45-acre of mitigation is required. Please review
and revise Ihe Plan as necessary. This condition has been met.

8. It is important to note that the CLlrrenl sile layout and design for the proposed Hillon Homewood
Suites project 's contingent on the reconliguration of the current Haggerty Corridor CorporaIe
Park (HCCP) Phase 1 (Parcel 1) boundaries (i.e" the HCCP Phase I Condo Revision SP tt08­
10). The current impacts, as proposed, would be outside of lhe HCep Phase I parcel
boundaries previously approved by the Novi Planning Commission. As stated above, ECT
believes that the roposed wetland impacts would require a Novi Non-Minor Use Wetland
Permit and an MO Q Wetland Permit. If the City decides to consider the approval of Ihe
proposed HCC Phase I boundary revision, ECT believes lhat the proposed weiland impacts
associated with Ihls project could be reasonably mitigated wilh proper weiland mitigation
design, conslruction and moniloring. No additional comment.

9. The applicant should be advised of upcoming review ees:
Final Si e Plan Review for Wetlands $550 + 15% Adminis ration ee =$632.50
Wetland Permit Application Fee: $200 + 15% Administration Fee =$230.00.

nvironmen al Preconslruc[on Mee iog, al the City's request: $300 + 15% =$345
Onsile inspections at the City's request. per inspection: $300.00 + 15% ::: $345
No additional comment.
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Additional Comments

1. The north arrow on the Weiland Mitigation Plan appears to be incorrect. Please review and
revise as necessary.

If you have any questions please fa I free 10 contact our office

Respectfully,

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING &TECHNOLOGY, INC.

a_/9j~
Peter . Hi!, P.E.
Associate Engineer

cc: Angela Pawlowski
Karen Reinowski



Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc.

Ms. Barbara McBeth
Deputy Director of Community Development
City of Novi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi. MI 48375

Re: Hillen Homewood Suites
Wetland Review of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan (SP# 08·11A)

Dear Ms. McBeth:

Environmental Consulting & Technology. Inc. (Een has reviewetl lhe proposed H~ton Homewood
Suites Revised Preliminary Site Plan (Plan) prepared by A.R. Decker & Associates, Inc. dated June 9,
2008. We have also visited the site previously lor the purpose of wetland boundary verification. The
Plan was reviewed for conformance with the City of Nevi Wetland and Watercourse Protection
Ordinance and the setback provisions in the Zoning Ordinance.

Existing ConditioilS

The pmposed development is located in Section 12 on Ihe south side of Thirteen Mile Road and east of
M-5. The prOtect appears 10 consist of aproposed 79,002 square foot hotel and associated parking and
storm water detention areas. Existing weUand is located on both the east and the south sides of the
project.

Wetland Verification

ECT conducted awetland boundary verifICation on November 28.2007 (for Truss Development, 1.1.C.).
During the site visit with the appkanfs representatives, some portions of lila weiland boundary were
adjusted. ECT believes that the weiland boundary is OCQlrate as portrayed on the Plan. The wetland
found on the site is predominantly emergent with some scrub-shrub fringe. Dominant vegetation found
in the weiland included reed canary grass (Phalar;s 8rundinacae), cattail (Typha angusJifolia), common
reed (Phragmiles australis). boxelder (Acer negundo). glossy buckthorn (Rhamnus frangula), and grey
dogwood (Comus foemina). The reed canary grass. bucklhorn and common reed are all considered
Invasive species. Still lhe weUand appears 10 be both MDEQ and City regulated and offers significant
benefit by slormwater slorage, erosion and sediment control, and some wildlife habital.

Proposed Jmpac/~

21(.'0 Commonv....nJIh
8ctIltMIrd, Sle:J(J(]

",~,Ar(>;;lf; u
4/1I1lS

This Plan currently shows three (3) areas of proposed construclion impacting exisling wetland (weiland
impacl areas #1. #2 and #3). Wetland Impact Area #2 is for parking lot constlUClion and associated
grading on the southeast side of the sileo The purpose of Weiland Impact Area #3 on the southwest
side of lhe sile is for grading associated with lhe proposed parking 101 and construction of the segmental
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retaining wall. The purpose of Wella d Impact Area #1 is not as clear on the Plan. II appears as ·f a
segmental retaining wall is proposed along the edge of lhe proposed parking lot and the majority of tle
easl and soulh sides of the project. It also appears as if Wetland Impact Area #1 is associated with Ihis
retaining wall and the associated grading.

The previotls Plan included Iwo (2) s!orm water detention areas (Detention Basins A & B). These
p oposed detention areas also served as proposed weiland mitigation areas. The current Plan now
includes an area on the soulh side of the site desrgnated solely as wetland mitigation (previously
Delention Basin B). Detention Basin Acontinues to be located on the easl side of lhe site.

The current Plan provides some detail for the proposed Detention Basin A (Le., proposed seed mixes,
etc.), however little detail has been included for the proposed weiland mitigalion area. The Plan siates
t al De e lion Basi A will be seeded with J New Stormwater Seed Mix on the bottom and the sIde
slopes will be seeded with JFNew Economy Prairie Seed Mix. Additional information about t e
proposed hydrology within the detenfon basin and mitigation area should be provided on the Plan. It is
not clear from the Plan what the proposed water depth is in either Detention Basin A or the proposed
miligalion area. his information is listed below in Ihe Recommendations ancl Conditions section.

1m aels

As slated above, the proposed project would fill three (3) areas of on~sile weiland as well as
permanently disturb several (4) areas of weiland burfer as follows:

Proposed Wetland Impacts
Wetland Impact

Impact Area (acre)
Impact Volume (cubic

Area yards)
Area #1 0.09 1,528
Area #2 0.20 7,828
Area #3 0.01 12
Total 0.30 9,368

Proposed Permanent Wetland Buffer Impacts
Wetland Buffer Impact Area· Impact Volume (cubic

Impact Area square feet (acre) yards)
Area #1 3,228 (0.074) 90
Area #2 176 (0.004) 5
Area #3 4.491 (0.103) 125
Area #4 288 (0.007) 8
Total 8,183 (0.188) 228

Permits

The proposed Hilton Homewood Suites project wilt require a City or Novi Wetland Non-Minor Use
permit. an MDEQ Wet and Permit as well as a Natural Fea ures Se back Authorizalion {for temporary
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and permanent impacts proposed within the wetland setback). It is the applicant's responsibility to
con Irm the need for an MDEQ permit Associated correspondence with the MDEQ should be provided
wit the next plan submilta (Le. wetland permit application). Based on a check of the MDEQ's Land
and Water Management Divisions Coaslal and Inland Waters Permit Information System, it does not
appear as if the applicant has submilled apermit application for the proposed work within wetlands.

Recommendations and Conditions

We curren Iy do not recommend approval of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan. Few of Ihe review
comments from our Wetland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan leiter daled April 15, 2008, have been
addressed. Therefore, most of the following are repeat comments/recommendations from our
Preliminaly review lelter. Please consicler the following comments wl1en preparing the next Plan
submlltal:

1. Based on the overall proposed area of weiland impact (0.30-acre), 0,45-acre of we land
mitigation would be required (1:1.5 impacVmiligaHon ralio). The proposed wetland mitigation
area appears 10 be 5,953 square feel (O.14-acre). As a resull, Ihe Plan should provide for at
least O.31-acre of additional miligalion area Jsewhere on he Plan. This may be achieved
within Detention Basin A; but needs to be indicated as such on the Plan. Please review and
revise as necessary.

2. ECT recommends that lhe applicant clarify what type of slormwater pre-trealment (if any) is
proposed 'upstream' of Ihe proposed mitigalion area, if applicable (this is not cear on the Storm
Water Management Plan - Sheet SP-4). Please clarify if Ihere is a proposed sedimenl"swirlu

chamber proposed upstream of the inlet 10 Ihe mitigation area. Please provide additional
design Informa jon for the storm water pre-treatment (I.e.. manufactlrer, discharge capacily,
elc.), if applicable.

3. ECT recommends that e applicant clarify t e permanent water eevatiol within both proposed
Detention Basin A and the proposed wetland mitigation area. It is not clear what depth of
permanent water is proposed within these two (2) areas. We would like to be assured that the
seed mix proposed within the proposed detention basin (Le., JFNew Stormwater Seed Mix) and
the seed mix to be proposed in Ihe welland miligation area contains plant species that are
appropriate for the proposed permanent water depths.

4. Relaled to Item NO.3 above, lease provide add1liollal design information for the proposed
detention basin and the proposed weiland mitigation area restricted outlets (i.e., proposed
permanent waleI' elevation and the elevations of lhe proposed clrainage holes, if applicable).

5. The Landscape Plan (Sheet L-2) notes that lhe proposed weiland miligalion area landscaping is
to be desig ed/provided by others. It does not appear as if the details of Ihe mitigation plan
have been included with this Plan set. Please review ane! revise as necessary.

6. Please provide a description of Ihe proposed seed mixes on the Plan (Including species list and
seeding rates).

7. In order 10 provide a more diverse range of habitat (and vegetative growth) wilhin the proposed
letention basin and mitigation area, we continue 10 recommend that tile bollom of propose

Detention Basin A and the proposed mitigation area each be graded in a manner thai provid s
for areas with varying depths of permanent water (Le. provide for areas of sh 1I0w water and
pool of deeper water). As stated in lIem NO.1 above, the proposed weiland miligalion area is
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approximately O.14-acre, whereas a total of 0.45-acre of mitigation is required. Please review
and revise Ihe Plan as necessary.

8. It is important to note thaI the current site layout and design for lhe proposed Hilton Homewood
Suites project is contingent on the reconfiguration of the currenl Haggerty Corridor Corporale
Park (HCCP) Phase 1 (Parcel 1) boundaries (i.e., the HCCP Phase I Condo Revision SP #08­
10). The current impacts, as proposed, would be outside of the HCCP Phase I parcel
boundaries previously approved by the Novi Planning Commission. As staled above, EC
believes that the proposed wetland impacts wQuld require a Novi Non-Minor Use Weiland
Permit and an NDEQ Wetland Permit. If the City decides to consider the approval of the
proposed HCCP Pl1ase I boundary revision, ECT believes that Ihe proposed wetland impacts
associated with this project could be reasonably mitigated with proper wetland miligation
design, construction and monitoring.

9. The applicant should be advised of upcoming review fees:
Final Site Plan Review for Wetlands $550 + 15% Adminislration Fee =' $632.50
Welland Permit Application Fee: $200 +15% Administration Fee;: $230.00.
Environmental Preconstruclion Mee(ing, althe City's request: $300 + 15% ;;; $345
Onsile inspections at the City's request, per inspection: $300,00 + 15% =$345

If you have any questions please feel free 10 conlacl our office

Respectfully,

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & TECHNOLOGY, INC.

~-4j"-<6~
Peter F. Hill, P.E.
Associale Engineer

cc: Angela Pawlowski
Karen Reinowski
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July I, 2008

Ms. Bllrbllm C. McBeth
Deputy DireclOr Communily Development
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375·3024

Re: llillon Homewood Suites - Preliminary _ 2001 Review
SPNo.08·1IA
OHM Job No. 163·08·J52

OHM
Englneerlllg AdviSOf5

As requested, we have reviewed the revised preliminary site plan submitted fOf Hilton Ilomcwood Suile!.
The pInos were prepared by A.R Decker & Associates, Inc. and are dated JUDe 9, 2008.

OHM RECOJ\lrMENDATION
Al this lime, we recommend approval of Ihe preliminary site plan, subject 10 the items listed below being
corrected prior (0 final plltn submittal.

DEVELOPMENTBACKCROU~TI

• The site is currenlly zoned as OST (Office Service Technology).
• Tbe properly contains approximately 4.6 acres.
• The npplicnnl is proposing to build a 4~slory hotel
• The hotel will be 79,002 SFT. lind will contllin 98 rooms.
• The Phase 2 building addition is no longer pan oflhe site pl:m.

ROADWA Y NETWORK
The development is IOCllted easl of the M-5 Connector, on the south side of 13 Mile Road. M~5 is
functionally c1ilssified as an arterial route with II postl:d speed of 50 mph, lind is under the jurisdiction of
the Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT). 13 Mile Road is considered a minor arlentll with a
posted speed limit of 40 mph, and falls within the jurisdiction of the City of Novi. The <lcvcloper has
proposed two access points on 13 Mile, one of which will be a gated emergency-only driveway.

SITE PLAN CORRECTIONS
I. Sidewnlk Rar.u~ The proposcd sid~wtllk ramp at the northeast corner of the building cannot be

constructcd ItS shown. Since the ramp is located at the intersection of two sidewtlLks, this piece must
be n landing pad with 110 mor~ than 2% slope in all dircctions, per ADA guidelines. Please I"Cvise to
show this as n level landi ng pnd, tlnd re-grade the nearby sidewalk us neccsscu·y.

2. Sidewalk Ramp Detail: Sheet SP-5 should be updated 10 reflect the most recent version (dflted 4-17­
2008) of the MOOT Special Detail for Sidewalk Ramps, R-28-F. The plans currently contain n
venion dated 8·1·07. References 10 ramp Iypes & grades should be modified as necessary to comply
with ClUTent st3ndi\l:ds.

3. Pavement Markine.; We presume Ihat the handicap symbols shown lit each barrier-free parking space
arc oriemoo to be read on pnper, and that the intent is 10 place the pavement ITlllrkings in the 'proper'
orientotion. Please verify.

4. CwswaH::II Drivewllxs; The crosswalk pavemcni markings can be removed AI both sitedriveways.

Ad'l8/lCing Communities' 34000 f>¥nou!h RoM! I LM:wU.. Mlchlpan 48150
Po (734) 522-6711 I I. (73-4) 522-6427

1'I1'''',-nn m - ~d¥1 !!lor!'; .<:om



The SIDndard gr~ding (level crw,o;ing, 110 ramps at Ihc driv<:s) indicated in It!<: lelfer am! on the plans
wi]1 be sufficienl.

5, Exterior Doou' Based on the .rchitectu",l pl.ns, Ihere appears 10 be nn exterior door loe.led on the
north side of the building (al Stairwell #3), This door should be shown on SP-l, Also, we recommend
verifying that the sidewallc grades will be ADA-cornp] ianl. We believe the curb elevations m<ly need
to be altered slightly, 10 prevent the .sidewalk cross-slOfC from exceeding 2%,

6. Traffic Signs: "Do Not Enter" (R5-1) signs should be ndded at the emergency access driveway,
facing !rllffle along I) Mile R(>.,d, The 'face' ofbolh signs should be O1icnted paralJelto lhe cUlb
radii: the sign On the south side of Ibe driveway sho"ld fnce northwesl, and the sign on the norlb SiM
of Ibe driveway should face SOIllhwest. The s.il\fl quantity table should be updated to refJe<:ttht; IWO
additional signs,

At the handicap parking spaces rJear the lodge portion of Ihe holel, there .5ho"I<I be both a "Reserved
Parking" (R1-S) sign and a "Van Accessible" (R1-8a) pllll]ue. 'The plans cun..,ntly indicate only lhe
plaque, The sign qUllntity table should refleeta l(}{al of (.10) R1-8 signs, and (2) 10-8a plaques.

1. Sign Ouanlily Tnble: In ~ddilionlo the corrections nOled above, please also revise the descriptions in
the t~ble to remove the wortl"sign" from (he phrases in r]IlOlation marks. Tllis applies I" both the RI­
I and R1-9~ MOD Iillf's. Also, the correcl spelling of "Accessible" should Loc used for the R1-8a sign,

If yOll have 8ny COnCemS or qocstions, ple:l.le feel free to cOlltact us al 134-522-61 1I.

Sincerely,

Orchard, Hiltz & McClirnem, Inc .

.~r:{}D>s
Stephen B. D<:aring, P.E" PTOE
Manager ofTmHic Engillceriug
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EVI W CE REPORT
July 10, 2008

Petitioner
Truss Development, LLC

Review Typ
RevIsed Preliminary Site Plan

Southeast corner of hirteen Mile and M-5
3.58 acres plus additional 0 be acquired
June 9, 2008

Project Summary
• Construction of a 79,000 square-foot hotel and associated parking. Site access would be

provided by an entrance on Thirteen Mile Road, with a gated second ry access connection
to he west, also on Thirteen Mile.

.. Water service would be provided by an B-inch extension from the existing 16-inch water
main along the south side of 13 Mile. A domestic lead and fire lead WOlllci be provided to
serve the building, along with three additional hydrants.

• Sanitary sewer service would be provided by a lead connecting to a relocated portion of the
eXisting 15-inch Rep sanitary main (OeDe jurisdiction). Approximately 320 feet of main is
proposed to be relocated as part of this development. Additional main may require
relocat1on.

a Storm water Is proposed to be collected and routed to an on-site detention asin sized for
the 100-year storm. The basin would discharge at controlled rates to the adjacent wetland
system. Some roof drainage will be directed to a proposed wetland mitigation area.

Recommendation
Approval of the Revised P eliminary Site Plan and PreJimin ry Storm Water
Management Plan is recommended.



Engineering Review of Revised Preliminary Site Plan
Hilton Homewood Suites
SP# 08-11A

July 10, 2008
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Comments:
The Preliminary Site Plan meets the general requirements of Chapter 11, the Storm Water
Management Ordinance and the Engineering Design Manual with the following items to be
addressed at the time of Final Site Plan submittal (further engineering detail will be required at
the time of the final site pian submittal):

General
1. Show and label modifications to the center turn lane striping proposed as part of the

HCCP PH Ii project.
2. The Non-domestic User Survey form shall be submitted to the City so It can be

forwarded to Oakland County. This form was included in the original site plan
package.

3. Provide sight distance measurements for the eastern entrance in accordance with
Figure VIII-E of the Design and Construction Standards.

4. Although MOOT hasn't prOVided any detailed information regarding the limits of their
right-of-way, it appears the secondary access drive entrance encroaches into an area
that would be under MOOT jurisdiction. This is based on the assumption that the
eastern limits of the MDOT right-of~way extend to a line drawn between the
property corners north and south of 13 Mile.

Sanitary Sewer
5. Since the IS-inch sanitary sewer is maintained by the Oakland County Drain

Commission, please forward any comments they may have to the Engineering
Department for our records.

6. The abandoned pump station should be labeled on the plan, and a note shall be
provided stating the applicant shall work with the City of Novi DPW to properly
abandon (grout fill) or remove the pump station and associated sewer.

7. A License agreement will be required for the retaining wall that crosses the existing
sanitary easement. An exhibit shall be provided showing the depth of wall
foundation vs. depth of sewer.

Storm Sewer
8. To avoid an extreme invert differential in anyone storm structure between the

parking lot and the storm water basin, the inverts shall be stepped down in the last
three structures prior to discharge to the basin. These structures (manholes and
catch basins) shall be equipped with appropriately sized sumps.

Storm Water Management Plan
9. Access along the north side of the basin to the outlet structure for maintenance

purposes shall also be provided.
10. Due to maintenance concerns, each restricting orifice in the control structure shall be

a minimum of one square-inch in size. Per our calculations, this would result in
three I-inch holes. Also, the head on the orifice shall be calculated as 2/3 of the
elevation difference.

11. Combine the two sets of existing and proposed runoff rate calculations on Sheet sp­
4, and verify the calculations are consistent (Le. C-factor and acreage).
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12. Provide $Oil borings in the vicinity of the storm water basin to determine soil
conditions and to establish the high water elevation of the groundwater table.

The following must be submitted at the time of fjnal Site Plan submittal:
13. A letter from either the applicant or the applicant's engineer must be submitted with

the Final Site Plan highlighting the changes made to the plans addressing each of
the comments Ilsted above and indicating the revised sheets Involved.

14. An Itemized construction cost estimate must be submitted to tile Community
Development Department at the time of Final Site Plan submitwl for the
determlnatlon of plan review and construction inspection fees. This estimate should
only include the civil site war\< and not any costs associated with construction of the
building or any demolition wor!<;. TIm cost estimate mu,!;t be itemized ror each
utility (water, sanitary, storm sewer), on-site paving, right-or-way paving (indudlng
proposed right-of-way), grading, and the storm water basin (basin construction,
control structure and restoration).

The following must be submitt"!d at the time of Stamping Set submittal:

15. A draft copy of the m<lintenance agreement for the storm water facilities, as outlined
in the Storm Water Management Ordinance, must be submitted to the Commuflity
Development Department with the Final Site Plan. Once the form of the agreement
is approved, this agreement must be approved by City Council and shClII be recorded
In the office of the Oakland County Register of Deeds.

16. A draft copy of the ZO-foot wide easement for the water main to be constructed on
the site must be submitted to the Community Development Department.

17. A draft c;opy of the 20-foot wide easement for the sanitary sewer to be constructed
on the site must be submitted to the Community Deveiopment Department.

The followiu<l must be addressed prior to c;onstruc;tjon:
18. A City of Novi Grading Permit will be requIred prior to any grading on the site. This

permit will be issued at the pre-construction meeting, Once determined, a grading
f)P.rmit fee must be paid to the City Treasulcr's Office.

19. A Soil Erosion Control Permit must be obtained from the City of Novi. Contact Sarah
Milrchioni in the community Development Department (248-3'17-0430) for forms and
information.

20. A permit for wor!<; within the right-of-way of 13 Mile must be obtained from the Oty
of Novi. The applicatlon is available from the City Engineering Department and
should be ftled at the time of Final Site Plan submittal. Please contact the
EngIneering Department at 248-347-Q4S'! for further information.

21. If needed, a permit for work within MOOT's right-of-way must be obtained. The
appUcant must forward a copy of this permit to the Oty.
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22. A permit for water main construction must be obtained from the MDEQ, This permit
application must be submitted through the City Engineer after the water main plans
have been approved.

23. A permit for sanitary sewer construction must be obtained from the MDEQ. This
permit application must be submitted through the City Engineer after the sanitary
sewer plans have been approved,

24, Construction Inspection Fees to be determined once the construction cost estimate
is submitted must be paid prior to the pre-construction meeting.

25. A storm water performance guarantee, equal to 1.5 times the amount required to
complete storm water management and facilities as specified in the Storm Water
Management Ordinance, must be posted at the Treasurer's Office,

26. An incomplete site work performance guarantee for this development will be
calculated (equal to 1.5 times the amount required to complete the site
improvements, excluding the storm water facilities) as specified in the Performance
Guarantee Ordinance. This guarantee will be posted prior to TCO, at which time it
may be reduced based on percentage of construction compieted.

27, A street sign financial guarantee in an amount to be determined ($400 per traffic
control sign proposed) must be posted at the Treasurer's Office.

28. Permits for the construction of each retaining wall must be obtained from the
Community Development Department (248-347-0415).

Please contact Benjamin (roy, PE at (248) 735-5635 with any questions or concerns,

cc: Rob Hayes, City Engineer
Karen Reinowski, Community Development Department
Tina Glenn, Water & Sewer Dept.
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METCO SERVICES, INC.
ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, & SURVEYORS

23917CassSI. Fanllinuton. Michigan· 48335· (248)478-3423- Fax (248) 478-5656

July 10, 2008

City of Novi Planning Department
45175 W. 10 Mile Rd.
Nevi, MI 48375·3024

AUn: Ms. Barb McBeth - Deputy Director Community Development

Re: FACADE ORDINANCE REVIEW
Homewood Suites by Hilton, SP08·11A
Fa<rade Region: 1 (M-5 & 13 Mile). Zoning District OST, Project Size: 79,002 Sq Fl.

Dear Ms. McBeth
The following Is the Facade Review for preliminary site plan application althe drawings prepared by Architectural
Group III, of Elkhart Indiana. dated May 27, 2008, for compliance with Novi Ordinance 2520; the Facade
Ordinance The percentages of materials proposed for each facade are as shown on the table below. An ·X"
indicates that the proposed material exceeds the maximum percentage allowed by the Schedule Regulating
Facade Materials The maximum percentages allowed are shown in the right hand column.

Drawings Dated 5-27-08 NORTH SOUTH EAST WEST ORDINANCE
(Rt. Side) (Left Side) (Front) (Rear) MAXIMUM (MIN.)

BRICK 628% 607% 53.0% 597% 100% (JOO.k MIN.)
CAST STONE (LIMESTONE) 3.0% 4.1% 4.0% 3.9% SOl'
METAL TRIM I LOUVERS 11.6% 117% 15.0% 115% 15%
ASPHALT SHINGLES 22.6% 23.5% 28.0% x 24.9% 25%

Recommendatrons:

1. The percentage of Asphalt Shingles on the East Fa<;ade exceeds the ordinance maximum by a small
amount. This small deviation has no Impact on Ihe overall aesthetic quality and would therefore qualify fO(
a Section 9 Waiver.

2 The drawings indicate that the trash dumpster enclosure is "brick", with "pressure treated board" gates.
The wood gales should be painted to match lhe building.

3. The drawings indicate that no roof top mechanical equipment is proposed. All mechanical equipment
whether root or ground mounted is required to be screened with materials matching the building.

4. The Ordinance reqUIres inspection of facade materials prior to installation on the building. All materials
must correspond to those on the sample board Therefore. any changes to facade material made after
approval by the Planning Commission will (equire reapplication.

It is our recommendation that the design meels the intent and purposo of the ordinance and Ihat a
Section 9 Waiver be granted for the small deviation tn the percentage of Asphalt Shingles.

If you have any questions regarding this maller, please contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,
METeD Services, Inc.

Douglas R. Necci AlA
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CI1Y COUNCIL

Mayor
David S, Landry

Mayor Pro ram
1(lm Capello

Bob Gatt

Terry It Margolis

Andrew MUlch

Kathy Crawford

Dave Staudt

City Manager
Clay J. Pe~rson

FIre Chlel
Franl~ Smith

Deputy Rre ChIef
Jeffrey Johnson

Novi Fire Department
42975 Grand River Ave,
NOYI, Mlchl~an 48376
248.349-2162
248.349-1724 fax

dtyofnovl_otg

June 27, 2008

TO: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director of Community Development, City of Novi

RE: Hilton Homewood Suites, Thirteen Mile & M-5

SP#: 08-11A. Revised relJminary Site Plan

Project Description:
our Story, 98 Room, 79,000 S.F. Hotel

Comments:
All items from my April 3, 2008 letter have been addressed.

Recommendation:
The above plan has been reviewed and it is ecommended for Approval.

Sincerely,

~//~
Michael W. Evans
Fire Marshal

cc: file
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AR Decker and Associates, Inc
Civil Engineers I Structural Engineers J Land Surveyors

August 6, 2008

City orNovi
45175 W. Ten Mile Rd.
Novi, MI 48375

Attn: Ms. Karen Reinowski

Rc: Hilton Homewood Suites
Site Plan Review # 08-11

The following are responses to comments for the listed review items. Please note the item
numbers llsed correspond to the item numbers of each original conuncnl.

City of Novi - )llllllning Review - Julv 15,2008
1. As lhe owner has indicated 10 the pllllming department, he currently owns the

Hampton 11m located north of Fourteen Mile Road and east of M·5 in Commerce
Township. This current location receives significant business from Novi's OST
district. 11 is Quropinion that the location oftllis proposed site is much more
convenient for the OST users than the current site in Commerce, because it is located
in the middle of the district (north - south) and is directly next to M-5 for very easy
access to the major highways in the area.

2. The "Park" area will be revised to be labeled as "Park A". An additional sheet or
delail will be provided making the existing and proposed setback lines more clear.
The outstanding issues with the condominium have been outlined in a separate letter.

3. The setbacks include both existing and proposed property lines. However, it needs to
be understood, if the revisioll to the condominium is not approved we would llot ask
for the setback variances, a completely different site plan would be submitted.

4. We llndcrst<md that no mailer what is proposed for the opec space, we will need to
submit a site plan and go through the normal approval process.

5. We understand that no milller what is proposed for the open spnce, we willl1eed to
submit a site plan and go through the nonnni approval process.

6. We believe that the loading space provided is adequate for the type of vehicles
expccted. However, we will work with City staff to provide the mostllsefllll splice
possible.

920 East Long Lake Rd., Sulle200A
Troy, MI 48085

Traverse Clly Branch

Phone: 248·528'3719
FlIw: 248-528-3548

Phone: 231-301-0205
Filw: 231-309-6205



7. Based onlhe nnlure Oflhis corner lot there is no rear ~ard, the dumpster enclosure has
been located in lhe mOSI discrete location possible.

8. TIle lighting details will be included with all future sllbmiuals.
9. The wetland issues have becnaddrcssed, see wetland response letter,
10, Applicatioll for an address will be submitted,

City or Novi Enginecrinl: ltHicw Julv 1iI,2008

General:
I.
2.
3.
4.

The existing and proposed striping will be clarified on the plan.
The Non-domestic user form hds will sublllilled with the stamping sets.
The sight distance measurements will be added to the plan.
Plans will be Sl1bmilled to MDOT for their review lind comment.

Sanitary Sewer
5. Plans have been forwarded to the Oakland County Drain Commission for Iheir revicw

and comment.
6. The sanitary pump station has previously been abal\dolled, there are 1\0 pumps within

the Slructure. TIle sewer pipes and slructures will be removed or properly grout filled
and abandoned,

7. A licensing agreement will be sought for the onc location (along thc south side of the
site) where the existing sanitary sewer crosses lite proposed retaining wall.

Storm Sewer
8, The storm sewer inverts will be properly designed to eliminate large drops and/or

increased structure diameter and sump for energy dissipation.

SlOnn Water Management Plan
9, Access to the Qutlet structure will be plUvitied.
10. The orifice sizes and calculations will be revised as neceSSIIry.
II, The calculations will be reviewed and adjusted as necessary.
12. Soil borings have been completcd and will be submitted to the city with tlte plans.

The remaining items in the engineering review will be ~ddressed at tbe appropriate lime.

OHM - Traffic Review - July 1,2008
l. The romp will be revised to meet ADA stmwllrcb.
2. The MDOT ramp details will be updated to the current versions.
3_ The IUlI1d'eap symbols will be revised to indicate the actual orientation.
4. TIte crosswalk markings will be l'emoved.
5. The doorway will be added and sidewalk grades will be reviewed.
6. TIlC traffic signs will be revised as noted.
7. The sign table will be reviscd as noted.

,
91111:<11I L..~ 1.<>1, /lit, S,d.. 10IlA
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Please call to discuss any items that may still be of concern.

Sincerely, ~

~
A.R. Decker & Associates

cc: Mr. Basil Bacall

3

910 £MI LOllg !.oke Rd.. Slli~ 200A
TroJ', MI 48085

Tr(IWrJe Cily Brtmell

,\'w,,'_a("~<""'rem'l
PliO/if!: 148·528·)779

Fax: 148-518-3548

PliO/if!: lJ/·JO/·0105
Fax: 1J}·)(JfJ·6105



King & MacGregor
Environmental

Inc.

August 6, 2008

Mr. Peler F. Hill, P.E.
ECT
2200 Commonwealth Blvd.
Suite 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48105

Re: Hillon Homewood Suites
Weliand Review of the Wetland Mitigation Plan

Dear Mr. Hill:

Sent vIa UPS

1\0595 Kopp!Jrnct.l1d.

Canton. Ml4B1B7
Phono: 734/354 0594

flJll: 734/35'1 0593

D,h"r w.d"9'ln lJUICt::>.

Grond RiIIO!
Em:ll"l'-'ll

Trnw.rsc: C1I.V
SL Dair 5hore!l

We are in receipt of your August 4, 2008 review leller for the proposed wetland
mitigation and offer lhe following clarification regarding the wetland mitigation plan.

Recommendations and Conditions
2. The hydrologic inputs to the smaller wetland mitigation area (0.14 acre) is from

approlCimately 871 square feet of roof drainage area only. No parking, lawn,
landscaped Of other hard surfaces will be draining into this wetland mitigation
area. Consequenlly. no storm water pre-treatment Is proposed.

Thank you for your Ume and efforts associated with this project. We look forward to
addressing any future questions or comments you may have.

Sincerely,

King & acGregor Environmental, Inc.
Woody L. Held

cc: Basil Bakal (Truss Development, llC)
Barbara McBeth (City of Novi)
Jason Sulton (AR Decker & Associates, Inc.)
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